A RESOLUTION OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA MODIFYING CERTAIN WEIGH SCALE FEES AND CHARGES PERTAINING TO GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL ESTABLISHED BY ST. JOHNS COUNTY ORDINANCE 89-20 AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 9, 1989, the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida passed St. Johns County Ordinance No. 89-20; and

WHEREAS, Section 38 of the ordinance provided that the Board may modify and/or add to the fees and charges established therein by Resolution(s)

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 11th day of September, 1990.

Section 1. The fees and charges established by Section 38.A (i) and footnote 2 of section 38 of St. Johns County Ordinance 89-20 as previously amended are hereby modified and established, and shall be charged and collected as follows:

Section 38.

- A. Across Weigh Scales (per ton)2:
- (i) Packer trucks, roll-off containers, front-end loaders and other vehicles and trailers not included or described in A(ii), A(iii), A(iv) and/or B below:

\$42.00

- (ii) Horticultural Trash not included in B below: \$42.00
- (iii) Construction debris not included in B below: \$42.00
  - In the event the County's weighing scales are out of service, the previous average refuse weights of the trucks will be used to calculate the fees. If average weights are not available, the "per ton" fees will be calculated and charged by estimated cubic yards of disposed materials and said fees shall be \$10.50 per cubic yard for items described in A(i), above, \$10.50 per cubic yard for items described in A(ii), above, \$10.50 per cubic yard for items described in A(iii) above, and \$2.00 per cubic yard for items described in A(iv) above.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of September, 1990 by the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida.

This resolution shall take effect November 1, 1990.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

y: <u>Nay Yt Mague</u> Its Chairman

ATTEST: CARL "BUD" MARKEL, CLERK

By: Deputy Clerk